
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 11 May 2023 

Time:  6.00 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and 
Transformation 

5    Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) trial in the 
Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service (Pages 15 - 78) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, Payne, Smart, 
Gawthrope Wood, Swift and Todd-Jones 

Alternates: S. Davies, Carling, Flaubert and Nethsingha 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Executive Councillor for Finance, 
Resources and Transformation), Gilderdale (Executive Councillor for 
Recovery, Employment and Community Safety) and A. Smith (Leader of the 
Council) 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 March 2023 
 5.02  - 6.50 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Robertson (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Carling, 
Nethsingha, Payne, Scutt, Smart, Davey (Executive Councillor) and A. Smith 
(Executive Councillor) 
 
Councillor Bennett joined the meeting remotely. 
 

Officers:  

Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 

Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 

Director of Enterprise and Sustainable Development: Fiona Bryant 

Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 

Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 

Committee Manager: Chris Connor 

Producer: Boris Herzog 

 

Others Present:  

South Cambridgeshire District Council Chief Executive: Liz Watts 
 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/68/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bick and Sweeney. 

23/69/SR Declarations of Interest 
 
Item Councillor Interest 

 

All Cllr Davey 

Personal: Board 
member  
of Cambridge 
Investment  
Partnership 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/70/SR Minutes 
 
Note: Councillor Carling was not listed as present at the meeting of 30 January 
2023 however he was present. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/71/SR Public Questions 
 
A Public Speaker made a statement regarding the cancellation of the Big 
Weekend. 
 

i. Following the cancellation of The Big Weekend event as announced in 

the recent Budget debate in full council, was the City Council willing in 

principle to meet with (and without prejudice) potential commercial 

sponsors and donors to see if the event, first established in 1995 as 'Pop 

in the Park', can be restored in one form or another, through medium-

long term agreements - including covering the administrative costs borne 

by the Council given the current financial circumstances? 

ii. Since posing this question, had met with members of the chamber of 

commerce and other members of the public, to see if financial 

contributions could be made towards the Big Weekend event.  

iii. Would like to know how the council goes about getting funding and 

sponsorships. 

iv. Would like it noted that in 2021 the Department of Levelling Up Homes 

and Communities Committee concluded that local government finances 

and unsustainable without radical reform. In 2022 the Public 

Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee needs an overhaul. 

Both were rejected by ministers. 

v. Stated that private companies should contribute to civic events.  

 

 

The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, Transformation and 

Non-Statutory Deputy Leader and the Leader of the Council said the 

following in response: 

 

Page 4



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Had attempted to gain funding for events over the course of the last two 

years however thus far this has been unsuccessful. However, was sure 

that Executive Councillor for Open Spaces, Food Justice and Community 

Development and Statutory Deputy Leader would be happy to meet with 

the Chamber of Commerce to discuss this. 

ii. Agreed that the council should be receiving more funding from the 

central government. 

iii. If the member of the public has had conversations with people willing to 

fund the big weekend, the council would be willing to speak to them. 

iv. There was work on social impact investment being done in the city. 

Would like to work with local companies in partnership with the city to 

see what could be done. There are more details available about that 

work to come. 

v. Would feedback information regarding potential sponsors to the right 

people. 

23/72/SR General Fund Revenue Carry Forwards 
 
Matter for Decision  
 
This report presents details of any anticipated variances from budgets, where 
resources are requested to be carried forward into the 2023/24 financial year 
in order to undertake or complete activities which were originally intended to 
take place in 2022/23.  
 

Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, 
Transformation and Non-Statutory Deputy Leader: 
 

 Agree the provisional carry forward requests, totalling £351,070 as 

detailed in Appendix A, are recommended to Council to approve, subject 

to the final outturn position. 

Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

Page 5



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report.  
 
The Head of Finance said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Justification of why funds were not spent were listed in the report as it 

goes through each item.  

ii. Had discussions with the University of Cambridge regarding the Mill 

Lane redevelopment proposal. Officers were discussing how this may be 

incorporated with their wider scheme. This had not progressed at this 

moment. Would continue to work with the University to see when they 

wish to proceed, as officers believe they would in the future. 

The scrutiny committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation and 
Non-Statutory Deputy Leader approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/73/SR Review of Asset Management Plan 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Council has an existing General Fund Asset Management Plan approved 
in 2019. It was good practice to review such Plans every 5 years or so to 
reflect changes that have occurred since. There have been changes to 
property owned, how assets would be utilised post Covid and how they will be 
used in future as part of the Council’s wider ‘Our Cambridge’ business 
transformation programme so a review is timely. The Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy 2021-26 had set a net zero carbon target for its buildings 
included in its Greenhouse Gas report. The government’s Minimum Energy 
Efficiency Standards also requires that leased out/commercial property 
achieve an Energy Performance Certificate of at least ‘B’ by 2030. The Asset 
Management Plan sets out how the Council will manage its General Fund 

Page 6



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

assets, is updated to reflect the current environmental performance of 
properties and how this will be improved to meet the targets as set out above. 
 

Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, 
Transformation and Non-Statutory Deputy Leader: 
 

 Approve the Asset Management Plan as attached at Appendix A; and 

 Agree the proposed approach to identifying works, seeking funding and 

delivery to meet environmental targets by 2030 as set out in the Asset 

Management Plan and this report.  

 

Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Head of Property Services introduced the report.  
 
Head of Property Services, Assistant Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Some of the data in the report was historic data, advised that Assistant 

Chief Executive could provide updated data. 

ii. The Assistant Chief Executive stated Parkside Pool had historically been 

the biggest emitter of carbon. Officers successfully applied to the Public 

Sector Decarbonisation Fund a couple of years ago and that work was 

completed last summer. Therefore, the data on emissions from Parkside 

Pool does not reflect these completed works. Members should expect to 

see a significant reduction is emissions from Parkside Pools when years 

data is published. This should be available at the October 2023 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Meeting.   

iii. Regarding office accommodations, officers brought a report to S&R 

Committee in October 2022 outlining the council’s approach. There was 

still demand in Cambridge for office space. Recognised there was a 

Page 7



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/6 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

surplus of office accommodation at the Council. Currently most staff 

were based at Mandela House since COVID 19, but it was still not being 

fully utilised. Refurbishment to the Guildhall will take time. The council 

had let the ground floor to Allia who were now using and managing that 

space. This was helping with overhead costs in respect to the building. 

Going forward the council would need approximately 40% of the space 

that it had used historically. The Guildhall would need to be refurbished 

and fit for purpose when staff moved back. A project team would be 

working on how this could be accomplished.  

iv. Environmental improvements would need to be undertaken with the 

refurbishment of the Guildhall. The district heat network would be 

important to this process. It was difficult to improve the performance of 

the Guildhall building. It was difficult to install ground source heat pumps 

due to its location. There were solar panels on the roof of the Guildhall 

but probably not enough room to install air source heat pumps. Part of 

the process would be how to make improvement to a listed building such 

as the Guildhall, to produce environmental savings and also generate 

income from spaces that the council did not utilise.  

v. When reviews were done regarding Ditton Lane shops, officers would 

take into consideration access and crime prevention if refurbishment was 

considered. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation and 
Non-Statutory Deputy Leader approved the recommendations. 
 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

23/74/SR Update on the Four Day Week Trial in the Greater Cambridge 
Shared Planning Service 
 
Matter for Decision 

Page 8



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/7 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
By the time this report was received by the Strategy and Resources 
Committee on Monday 27th March, the 4DW Phase One trial, which included 
the Shared Planning Service, would be nearing its completion. The Officer’s 
report provides a brief insight into the first two months of the trial including KPI 
performance for the Shared Planning Service (which was as much data as was 
available up to the report deadline date). The report also sets out the next 
stage of the process, in terms of final evaluation of the trial. 
 

Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, 
Transformation and Non-Statutory Deputy Leader: 
 

i. Note the report and agreed the decision option highlighted in 3.11 for the 

next stage of the process; a special meeting of the Strategy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee will meet and debate the issues to inform 

a decision the Executive Councillor would make on 15th May. 

ii. Provide any feedback thought relevant to the Chief Executive of South 

Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Chief Executive of South Cambridgeshire District Council introduced 
the report.  
 
The Chief Executive of South Cambridgeshire District Council said the 
following in response to Members’ ques
[...]
ing 

applications from before the trial began and during the trial. 

xvi. Staff could choose any day they wished to off at the beginning of the 

trial. During the trial SCDC realised that it is easier to choose either a 

Monday or a Friday as a non-working day and have Tuesday-Thursday 

as core working days. It was still to be determined if this was what would 

remain in place going forward. 

xvii. No-one specifically requested a 4-day working week. This was an idea 

put forward by the Chief Executive of SCDC based on discussions with 

colleagues regarding staff recruitment and retention.  

xviii. Stated that salary was not always the most important factor in recruiting 

and retention. Based on her conversations SCDC Chief Executive has 

discovered that quality of life and work/life balance was just as important. 

The Committee noted the report. 
 
The Committee resolved (4-0 with 2 abstentions) to endorse the 
recommendations.: 
 

i. That a special meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee could meet and debate the issues to inform a decision the 

Executive Councillor would make on 15th May. 

 

The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation and 
Non-Statutory Deputy Leader approved the recommendations. 

Page 11



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/10 Monday, 27 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

10 

 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/75/SR Funding to Cambridge Investment Partnership Purchase of 
Land 
 

Matter for Decision 

  

The Officer’s report set out funding to Cambridge Investment Partnership for 

the Purchase of Land 

 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

 

 i. Approve Officer’s recommendation 

 

Reason for the Decision 

 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 

  

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

 

Not applicable. 

  

[...]
st 3 months as the interim Combined Authority Mayor. 

iii. Councillor Anna Smith asked for the minutes to note her welcome back 

to Dr Nik Johnson as the Combined Authority Mayor. 

The Committee noted the report.  
 
The Leader of the Council agreed to note the report. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted):  
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



 

Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) trial in the  

Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 

To: Cllr Mike Davey, Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and 
Transformation, 11 May 2023 
 

Report by: 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Tel: 01954 712926 Email: liz.watts@scambs.gov.uk 

Wards affected: 

All 

 

Non-Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service undertook a three-

month trial of a four-day week (4DW) for all desk-based colleagues 
between January and March 2023.  Data collected regarding the 
success of the trial has been collated and analysed and is set out in this 
report.  Overall, the trial was deemed to be a success and an extension 
of a further year is recommended, to test whether a 4DW can positively 
impact recruitment and retention issues faced by the Council. 
 

1.2 The service has been undergoing significant transformation over the 
last 18 months, with intensive involvement of members and officers, 
and it is therefore likely that some of the improvements in performance 
and health and wellbeing described below are attributable not just to the 
four-day week, but a combination of factors.     

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 approve an extension of the trial up until March 2024, to assess the 

impact on recruitment and retention, with reports on progress during 
23/24 and a final report at the end of the extended trial period being 
submitted to Strategy and Resources Committee. 

 

3. Background 
 

The Challenge – why did we undertake the trial? 
 

3.1 Our success in delivering excellent services to residents and 
businesses depends on our people.  The recruitment and retention 
challenges facing councils (and the private sector) across the country 
are well known1,2 and the Shared Planning Service has suffered from 
significant recruitment issues which have affected the service’s ability to 
operate efficiently and effectively. 

 
3.2 Recruitment costs are not limited to filling a role.  When taking into 

account the time spent inducting/training new employees to reach full 
productivity in the role, estimates by Oxford Economics are that filling a 
role costs on average £30,6143 - making the case for addressing the 
recruitment challenge very clearly. 

 
3.3 Last Autumn we invited all colleagues in the Shared Planning Service to 

take part in an independent and externally run Health and Wellbeing 
survey, immediately before the 4DW trial was announced.  We were 
aware – anecdotally – that some colleagues felt stressed and were 
struggling at work.  The survey provided us with baseline data which 
confirmed the anecdotal evidence (more detail below).   

 

                                      
1 Changing trends and recent shortages in the labour market, UK - Office for National Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 
2 Labour Market Outlook: Autumn 2022 (cipd.co.uk) 
3 How much does staff turnover really cost you? | HRZone 

Page 16

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/changingtrendsandrecentshortagesinthelabourmarketuk/2016to2021
https://www.cipd.co.uk/Images/labour-market-outlook-autumn-2022_tcm18-112526.pdf
https://www.hrzone.com/community-voice/blogs/johnsylvester/how-much-does-staff-turnover-really-cost-you


3.4 Across the whole of the service, colleagues reported physical
[...]
ing Service’s reliance on agency staff. During the trial we have 
seen some progress towards achieving these potential savings. A 12-
month extrapolation of the agency worker reduction in the Shared 
Planning Service would save nearly £300k annually.  Although it would 
not be possible to definitively attribute all these savings to the 4-day 
week trial, it is noticeable that during the trial we have had success in 
recruiting into previously hard to fill posts, including in the Shared 
Planning Service. 
 

3.30 During the trial, we have seen an increase in the number of applications 
received per post across SCDC; on average we have had 4.8 
applications per post, compared with 3.4 in the same period last year. 
These candidates have also been of a higher standard, and we have 
been able to successfully appoint to roles we have previously been 
unable to. Specifically in the Shared Planning Service, we advertised a 
Planning officer post last summer and received only 1 applicant, who 
was not suitable for the role.  We have recently readvertised and 
received 9 strong applications with 5 selected for interview all of whom 
are potentially appointable.   
 

3.31 An extension of the desk-based trial for a further year will allow the 
Council to fully understand the implications of the 4DW on the 
recruitment and retention of staff. 
 

Customer Data 
 

3.32 An online customer survey was introduced at the beginning of October 
2022 to help to track satisfaction with SCDC services over an extended 
period of time. This has provided 3 months of customer satisfaction 
data prior to the start of the 4DW trial, and 3 months of results during 
the trial. At this stage, these results provide no conclusive evidence of a 
change in customer satisfaction since the beginning of the 4DW trial. 
Similarly, complaint numbers during the trial period were consistent with 
the median quarterly number of complaints since the start of the 2018-
19 financial year, and a slight reducti
[...]
istrictCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/SouthCambs
http://www.instagram.com/southcambs
http://www.linkedin.com/company/777948

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) trial in the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service
	Appendix 2
	Managers and elected members perspectives
	Focusgroup Data Report
	The management perspective
	Adapting the leadership style
	New ways of working

	Trust in team members: Flexible and remote working
	Using digital tools
	Training of junior staff and new employees

	Elected members perspective
	Accessibility of officers
	Improvement in meeting practices and outputs
	Support for members
	Challenges related to the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service
	Using Microsoft Teams
	The definition of productivity in SCDC



	SCDC - RC Appendix 3
	Appendix 1 - 4 day week trial what we have learned (003)






Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 May 2023 
 6.02  - 7.32 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Payne, Smart, Gawthrope Wood, Davey (Executive Councillor), A. Smith 
(Executive Councillor), Swift and Todd-Jones 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Director of Enterprise and Sustainable Development: Fiona Bryant 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Communities: Jane Wilson 
Joint Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and Building Control: 
Stephen Kelly 
Deputy Director Planning and Building Quality: Heather Jones 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others Present:  
South Cambridgeshire District Council Chief Executive: Liz Watts 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/77/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/78/SR Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

23/79/SR Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/80/SR Public Questions 
 
A member of the public asked a question, as set out below. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
i. With the Romsey Labour Club on the market for £2.5 million was there 

any chance that the Council under its new leadership could reconsider 

the possibility of establishing a permanent capital fund to raise money 

from the great and the good to help pay for large civic projects including 

building and land acquisition for historic town buildings given the growing 

awareness and concern as a result of the Flying Pig Pub and Hobson 

Street Cinema proposals? 

ii. In both the Flying Pig Pub and surrounding site, and the Romsey Labour 

Club, both sites were put up for sale shortly after gaining planning 

permission, the former being sold onto RailPen shortly after the Planning 

Inspector overturned the refusal from the Council's Planning Committee - 

leaving the latter to pick up the bill while the former was able to bank the 

profit. Is there any chance the City Council could use some of its HRA 

funding to help purchase the site if it were to enable the construction of 

even a small amount of council houses as an alternative to the rabbit-

hutch-style short-term apart-hotel-style units the site currently has 

permission for? 

 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, Transformation and Non-
Statutory Deputy Leader, and the Leader of the Council responded: 
 

i. Regarding Romsey Labour Club have looked at that in the past but 

balances at the time did not stack up appropriately. In the future this 

could change, and the council will continue to keep that under review. 

ii. Councillors were recently involved in an arts and culture bid around the 

use of the Mill Road Library. Those involved spoke to potential investors 

across the city. While there was general interest they were not able to 

secure the funds needed. There was further work that could be done 

working with potential funders to see what can be done about future 

opportunities. 

iii. The most exciting potential project are those involving social impact. 

Work was being undertaken by officers at a senior level to try and ensure 

that the council could look at exactly the sort of things that the member of 

the public has enquired about. Would of course be beneficial to have 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

further support from central government but in lieu of that were exploring 

other means of funding, including the voluntary sector.   

iv. Stated that the Cambridge Labour Club was not owned by the City 

Council or the Labour Party and never had been and was at present 

owned by a private developer. 

 
Supplementary question: 
 

i. Would like Cambridge MP Daniel Zeichner to write to Minister of 
Planning to ask what legal powers were available to local councils to 
protect local and historic buildings. Victoria House and Victoria Tower 
are on the at-risk list with Historic England.  

ii. Asked what penalties there were for not complying with Historic England. 
iii. Consider the recommendations of the House of Commons public 

administration and Constitutional Affairs select committee which has 
called for a radical overhaul of local government and the governance of 
England by the establishment of a royal commission. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, Transformation and Non-
Statutory Deputy Leader responded: 
 

i. Would need to speak to the Leader of the Council to see how and if they 

could take forward enquiry to MP for Cambridge. 

23/81/SR Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) trial in the Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Service 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

i. The Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service undertook a three-

month trial of a four-day week (4DW) for all desk-based colleagues 

between January and March 2023. Data collected regarding the success 

of the trial has been collated and analysed and is set out in this report. 

Overall, the trial was deemed to be a success and an extension of a 

further year is recommended, to test whether a 4DW can positively 

impact recruitment and retention issues faced by the Council.  

ii. The service has been undergoing significant transformation over the last 

18 months, with intensive involvement of members and officers, and it is 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

therefore likely that some of the improvements in performance and 

health and wellbeing described below are attributable not just to the four-

day week, but a combination of factors.  

 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources, 
Transformation and Non-Statutory Deputy Leader: 
 
Approve an extension of the trial up until March 2024, to assess the impact on 
recruitment and retention, with reports on progress during 23/24 and a final 
report at the end of the extended trial period being submitted to Strategy and 
Resources Committee. 
  
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The Chief Executive of South Cambridgeshire District Council introduced the 
report. 
  
The Chief Executive of South Cambridgeshire District Council, the Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development, Deputy Director Planning 
and Building Quality and the Chief Executive of Cambridge City Council said 
the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Trial found that many other organisations reducing work to 4 workdays 

had settled on 32 hours over 4 days.  

ii. The purpose of the trial was to see if it were possible to get staff to work 

80% of their contracted hours whilst maintaining productivity and 

improving wellbeing. The longer trial would enable South 

Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) to test the impact of the 4 day 

week on recruitment and retention, and address any residual issue from 

those colleagues who struggled to reduce their hours in the first trial. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Regarding part-time hours, some colleagues in this cohort of employees 

had seen fewer benefits, whilst still seeing an improvement in health and 

wellbeing.  

iv. Older female workers had reported satisfaction with working a 4-day 

week.  

v. If someone was currently working 37.5 hours over 4 days they were not 

considered part time, that was considered compressed hours.  

vi. About 27% of the Shared Planning Service were already not working 

standard 37.5-hour, 5-day weeks. If staff worked more hours during a 

day, they could take time off in lieu another day, moving from a formal 

flexi-time system to a flexible working approach. 

vii. There was a route back if the trial was unsuccessful. If performance 

dropped, they would not continue it. They would need to have a 

conversation at the time how this would be carried out.  

viii. Regarding recruitment, although the three-month trial had not been 

expected to have any impact, due to it being too short to have an impact, 

there had been improvements seen in recruiting to some roles and an 

increase in the number of applicants for roles that had previously not 

received applications.  

ix. Though it had been difficult to quantify, they were finding that the non-

working day for staff was valuable for work/life balance. That should be 

taken into consideration alongside measuring performance. 

x. Officers were being scrutinised every day by constituents based on their 

performance.  

xi. Complaints were being tracked. Complaints had fallen by 60% during the 

period of the trial, compared to the same period last year and the service 

had an ongoing programme of engagement with users of the service to 

obtain feedback on performance.  The service had also engaged with 

planning agents and residents’ groups. 

xii. The role of the Bennett Institute was to undertake independent analysis 

of the data, but if members had suggestions of other organisations that 

could scrutinise results of the trial, SCDC would welcome these 

suggestions. 

xiii. The Waste Service/Waste Trial were bringing a report to S&R Scrutiny 

Committee in July. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/6 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

xiv. The trial was continuing without disruption prior to approval from this 

Committee and SCDC Cabinet as stopping it and then starting again if 

approval given would be disruptive to staff.  

xv. It was possible that by the end of the trial after getting all data that what 

SCDC would do going forward could look different regarding working 

hours. They would not know that unless the trial was 

extended/completed. 

xvi. There had been a great improvement in reducing the number of planning 

cases and the backlog. Shared planning service was on a continuous 

improvement programme. There had been many changes made already. 

The improvement plan was ongoing which would make comparing 

statistics from previous years to statistics going forward difficult. It would 

be difficult to isolate impact in some areas to see if the 4-day work or the 

continuing improvement programme was affecting statistics. 

xvii. The process of the 4-day week trial had been a powerful tool in 

stimulating discussions from a transformation perspective around 

effectiveness of the effort rather than efficiency of the process. 

xviii. The trial had given staff a reason to engage in the process on 

improvement and to increase effectiveness. 

xix. Regarding ICT improvements they were trialling tablets. Enforcement 

compliance team had been using them effectively thus far. 

xx. Transformation team at SCDC were working on a programme reviewing 

all three planning committees. They were attempting to make that 

process more efficient and effective.  

xxi. Regarding the waste trial, the purpose of the trial was to understand how 

a 4-day week could work in the service. At the point when all trials had 

completed, there would need to be an alignment of working hours across 

all employees.  

xxii. The Chief Executive of Cambridge City Council stated that he had not 

experienced any issues working with SCDC staff who were working a 4-

day week. When a member of staff was on their non-working day there 

were always cover arrangements in place. 

xxiii. Regarding operational staff, would need to wait and see what the result 

of the trial was, if approved when brought to S&R committee in July. 

xxiv. Chief Executive of Cambridge City Council stated that at some point 

Cambridge City Council may need to consider doing something different, 

be it a 4-day work week or perhaps something completely different. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/7 Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

xxv. SCDC had surveyed colleagues not currently participating in the 4-day 

work week trial. The feeling was that it was a change but once 

accustomed to the change it was fine. 

 

The scrutiny committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  

 

The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation 

and Non-Statutory Deputy Leader approved the recommendations.  

 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 

Dispensations Granted)  

 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.32 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


